

## **2017 Medicaid Bulletin Index**

---

Medicaid bulletin articles and special bulletins organized by provider type for 2017.

### **Find Articles Related to These Providers:**

[All Providers](#)

[Ambulatory Surgical Centers](#)

[Behavioral Health Service Providers](#)

[CAP/C Stakeholders](#)

[CAP/DA Stakeholders](#)

[Certified Nurse Midwives](#)

[Community Care of NC/Carolina ACCESS](#)

[Dental Providers](#)

[Durable Medical Equipment Providers](#)

[Early Intervention Providers of Community Based Rehabilitation Services](#)

[Enhanced Behavioral Health Services Providers](#)

[Family Planning Providers](#)

[Family Practice Providers](#)

[Hospitals](#)

[Internal Medicine](#)

[LME/MCO](#)

[Nursing Facility Providers](#)

[Nurse Practitioners](#)

[Obstetrics and Gynecology](#)

[Orthotics and Prosthetics](#)

[Pediatricians](#)

[Personal Care Service \(PCS\) Providers](#)

[Pharmacists](#)

[Physician Assistants](#)

[Physicians](#)

[Pregnancy Medical Home providers](#)

[Prescribers](#)

[Private Duty Nursing](#)

[Urgent Care Providers](#)

## All Providers

- 2017 Annual NCTracks Regional Seminars, [04/17](#)
- Abbreviated Application for Ordering, Prescribing and Referring Practitioner, [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- Abortion Procedure Code 88304, [07/17](#)
- Affordable Care Act Fee Increase for Provider Enrollment, [02/17](#), [03/17](#)
- Affiliation Claim Edit – Update, [01/17](#), [03/17](#)
- Affiliation Claim Edit – Clarification, [04/17](#), [06/17](#)
- Affiliation Claim Edit and Edit Capability – Clarification, [05/17](#), [07/17](#)
- Affiliation Edit Capability, [04/17](#)
- Avoiding Common Pitfalls with Medicaid Claims, [04/17](#)
- Change of Ownership for Medicaid and Health Choice Providers Enrolled in Medicare, [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#)
- Changes to Prior Approval Process for CAP Participants, [02/17](#)
- Claims Pended for Incorrect Billing Location, [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- Claims Reprocessing Notice, [08/17](#)
- Claims that Contain NDCs Related to Vaccine CPT Codes, [04/17](#)
- Clinical Coverage Policies, [02/17](#), [04/17](#), [05/17](#), [06/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- CPT Code Update: 2017, [01/17](#)
- Diagnosis-Related Group (DRG) Grouper 35 and Associated Rates For Inpatient Institutional Claims, [10/17](#)
- Discontinuation of Medical/Surgical PA form DMA 372-118, [01/17](#)
- Drug Testing For Opioid Treatment and Controlled Substance Monitoring, [10/17](#)
- The Final 2017 Regional NCTracks Seminar is June 6, [06/17](#)
- Fingerprinting Process for Providers, [10/17](#)
- HCPCS Code (J codes) Update 2017, [01/17](#)
- Home Visit for Postnatal Assessment & Follow-Up Care Exceeds 60-Day Limit, [06/17](#)
- ICD-10 Annual Update, [10/17](#)
- Incomplete Manage Change Requests and Enrollment Applications, [09/17](#)
- Maintain Eligibility Process, [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- Medicaid and Health Choice Providers Enrolled in Medicare, [06/17](#)
- Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Provider Fingerprint-based Criminal Background Checks, [02/17](#), [03/17](#), [04/17](#), [05/17](#), [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#)
- Medicaid Behavioral Health Provider Enrollment, [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#)
- Medicaid Required Enrollment Fees, [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- Medicaid Secondary Claims Submitted with CARC Code 97 – UPDATE, [10/17](#)
- Nash County Local Management Entity-Managed Care Organization Transition, [06/17](#)
- NC Medicaid Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Program Announcement, [01/17](#), [02/17](#), [03/17](#), [04/17](#), [05/17](#), [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in January 2017, [01/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in February 2017, [02/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in March 2017, [03/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in April 2017, [04/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in May 2017, [05/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in June 2017, [06/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in July 2017, [07/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in August 2017, [08/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in September 2017, [09/17](#)
- NCTracks Provider Training Available in October 2017, [10/17](#)
- New Coverage and Prior Approval Requirements for Spinal Surgeries, [04/17](#)
- New Opioid Educational Resources for Providers, [09/17](#)
- New Provider Portal Inquires for Dental, Optical, DME/O&P and Physician Fluoride Varnish Benefit Limits, [02/17](#)

- Next Regional NCTracks Seminar is May 18, [05/17](#)
- Non-Emergency Medical Transportation – Clarification, [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#)
- OB Ultrasound Claims from Pregnancy Medical Home Providers to Bypass Service Limitations, [02/17](#)
- The Office of the State Auditor: Single Audit – 2017, [08/17](#), [09/17](#)
- Ordering, Prescribing and Referring (OPR) Update, [07/17](#)
- Out of State Provider Enrollment, [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM), [02/17](#)
- Pharmacy Behavioral Health Clinical Edits, [07/17](#)
- Physicians Medicare Crossover Claims Subject to 3 Percent Rate Reduction, [08/17](#)
- Prior Approval for Opioid Analgesic Dosing, [08/17](#)
- Prior Approval Requirement for Spinal Surgeries Delayed, [05/17](#)
- Prior Approval Requirement for Spinal Surgeries Required Aug. 1, 2017, [07/17](#)
- Proposed PDP Contraceptives and Vaccines Reimbursement Methodology Changes, [10/17](#)
- Provider Qualifications and Requirements Checklist, [05/17](#), [06/17](#), [07/17](#)
- Qualifications and Requirements Checklist, [08/17](#)
- Re-credentialing Due Dates for Calendar Year 2017, [01/17](#), [02/17](#), [03/17](#), [04/17](#), [05/17](#), [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- Rendering Service Locations Edit, [01/17](#)
- Request for Disproportionate Share Hospital Data for MEDICARE: Change in Process, [06/17](#), [07/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#)
- Revised Clinical Policy No: 1T-2 Special Ophthalmological Services, [07/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Jan. 2017) – Changes to Implementation Date for Affiliation Claims Edits
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (May 2017) - Claims Processing Updates When a Primary Payer Indicates a Denial, [05/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (March 2017) – Claim Edit for Rendering Provider Service Location, [03/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (March 2017) – Community Alternatives Program for Children (CAP/C) Approved Waiver and Reimbursement Rate for Respite Nursing Service, [03/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (March 2017) – DHHS Secy. Mandy Cohen Letter on Opioid Epidemic, [03/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Aug. 2017) – Dietary Evaluation and Consultation Policy Revision, [08/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Sept. 2017) – Hurricane Irma Impacts To eviCore Call Centers, [09/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Aug. 2017) - Dietary Evaluation and Consultation Policy Revision, [08/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (July 2017) – Spanish-Language Sterilization Consent Form Requirements, [08/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Aug. 2017) - Update to Claims Reprocessing Due to Pharmacy Reimbursement Methodology Changes, [08/17](#)
- Spinal Surgery Prior Approval Clarification, [08/17](#)
- Sterilization Consent Form, [06/17](#)
- Sterilization Consent Form Requirements, [07/17](#)
- Sterilization Procedure Code, [05/17](#)
- Therapeutic and Non-Therapeutic Abortions, [08/17](#)
- Update to Recoupment Price of Fluxelvac, [03/17](#)
- Upload Documents in NCTracks Provider Portal, [02/17](#), [03/17](#), [04/17](#)
- Using NCIDs Properly in NCTracks, [04/17](#)
- Visual Evoked Potential, [09/17](#)
- What It Means to be Audited by Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, [06/17](#)

### **Ambulatory Surgical Centers**

- SPECIAL BULLETIN (May 2017) – NCTracks Updates: Ambulatory Surgical Centers-Republishing of Claims for Non-Covered Services, [05/17](#)

### **Behavioral Health Service Providers**

- Nurse Practitioner Credentialing in Outpatient Clinical Coverage Policy 8C, [07/17](#)

- Prior approval for Community Based Rehabilitative Services for beneficiaries over three years of age, [07/17](#)

### **CAP/C Stakeholders**

- Community Alternatives Program for Disabled Adults Waiver Renewal Application, [09/17](#)
- Consumer Direction under the Community Alternatives Program for Children and Disabled Adults (CAP/C and CAP/DA), [09/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Feb. 2017) - CAP/C Waiver Renewed by Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, [02/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (March 2017) - Community Alternatives Program for Children (CAP/C) Approved Waiver and Reimbursement Rate for Respite Nursing Service, [03/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (April 2017) – Discontinued CAP/C Waiver Services - Incontinence Supplies, [04/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (May 2017) NCTracks Updates: 10 Percent Rate Increase for Nursing Services, [05/17](#)

### **CAP/DA Stakeholders**

- Community Alternatives Program for Disabled Adults Waiver Renewal Application, [09/17](#)

### **Certified Nurse Midwives**

- Billing Code Update, [04/17](#)

### **Community Care of NC/Carolina ACCESS**

- Reminder about Community Care of NC/Carolina ACCESS Payment Authorization, [04/17](#), [05/17](#), [06/17](#)

### **Dental Providers**

- Billing for Partial and Complete Dentures, [04/17](#)
- New American Dental Association Procedure Codes, [02/17](#)
- New American Dental Association Procedure Code, [05/17](#)
- Revision of Dental Procedure Code D9410 (House/Extended Care Facility Call), [05/17](#)

### **Durable Medical Equipment Providers**

- Clinical Coverage Policy 5A: Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies has been Divided into Three Parts, [06/17](#)
- Clinical Coverage Policy 5A-1, 5A-2, 5A-3, Compliance with CMS Home Health Final Rule – 42 CFR, Part 440.70, [07/17](#)
- Home Health Final Rule – Face-to-Face Encounter Guidance, [09/17](#)
- Home Health Final Rule: Process for Requesting Non-covered Durable Medical Equipment and Orthotics/Prosthetics Items for Adults, [10/17](#)
- Update to Manual Pricing Calculation for Complex Rehab Technology DME Prior Approval Requests and Claims Processing, [05/17](#)

### **Early Intervention Providers of Community-Based Rehabilitative Services**

- Prior approval for Community Based Rehabilitative Services for beneficiaries over three years of age, [07/17](#)

### **Enhanced Behavioral Health Services Providers**

- Intensive In-Home Service, [02/17](#)

## **Family Planning Providers**

- MAFDN Beneficiary Claims Denied For Edit 00344, [01/17](#)

## **Family Practice**

- North Carolina Health Information Exchange Authority Hosts Monthly “How to Connect Webinars” Starting Sept. 25, 2017, [09/17](#), [10/17](#)

## **Health Choice**

- Physician Claims Subject to 3 Percent Rate Reduction, [05/17](#)

## **Hospitals**

- Medicaid Integrity Contractor Audits Inpatient Short-Stays, [09/17](#)
- Outpatient CroFab Claims, [04/17](#)

## **Internal Medicine**

- North Carolina Health Information Exchange Authority Hosts Monthly “How to Connect Webinars” Starting Sept. 25, 2017, [09/17](#), [10/17](#)

## **LME/MCO**

- Prior approval for Community Based Rehabilitative Services for beneficiaries over three years of age, [07/17](#)

## **Nursing Facility Providers**

- Revised Notice of Nursing Home Transfer/Discharge and Hearing Request Forms, [01/17](#)

## **Nurse Practitioners**

- Avelumab injection, for intravenous use (Bavencio) HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, [07/17](#)
- Bezlotoxumab injection, for intravenous use (Zinplava) HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, [05/17](#)
- Billing Code Update, [04/17](#)
- Billing Code Update for Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants, [01/17](#), [06/17](#), [08/17](#), [09/17](#), [10/17](#)
- Durvalumab Injection, For Intravenous Use (Imfinzi): HCPCS Code J3590 - Unclassified Biologics: Billing Guidelines, [08/17](#)
- Eteplirsen injection, for intravenous use (Exondys 51): Change in Coverage, [06/17](#)
- Immune globulin subcutaneous (Human), 20 Percent solution (Cuvitru™) HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, [02/17](#)
- Infliximab-dyyb for injection, for intravenous use (Inflectra™) HCPCS code Q5102 Billing Guidelines, [03/17](#)
- Levonorgestrel-Releasing Intrauterine System (Kyleena™) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, [01/17](#)
- Olaratumab injection, for intravenous use (Lartruvo™) HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, [03/17](#)
- Rituximab and Hyaluronidase Human Injection, For Subcutaneous Use (Rituxan Hycel): J9999 - Not Otherwise Classified, Antineoplastic Drugs, [10/17](#)

## **Obstetrics and Gynecology**

- North Carolina Health Information Exchange Authority Hosts Monthly “How to Connect Webinars” Starting Sept. 25, 2017, [09/17](#), [10/17](#)

## **Orthotics and Prosthetics Providers**

- Clinical Coverage Policy 5B, Orthotics and Prosthetics: Compliance with CMS Home Health Final Rule 42 CFR, Part 440.70, [07/17](#)
- Home Health Final Rule: Process for Requesting Non-covered Durable Medical Equipment and Orthotics/Prosthetics Items for Adults, [10/17](#)

## **Pediatricians**

- North Carolina Health Information Exchange Authority Hosts Monthly “How to Connect Webinars” Starting Sept. 25, 2017, [09/17](#), [10/17](#)

## **Personal Care Service (PCS) Providers**

- Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment of Beneficiaries Turing 21, [07/17](#)
- Personal Care Services Regional Provider Training, [05/17](#)
- Regional Provider Trainings, [10/17](#)
- Short-Term Increase Request Process for Personal Care Services (PCS) Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) Services, [03/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Jan. 2017) - State Plan Personal Care Services Additional Eating ADL Support Effective December 1, 2016, [01/17](#)

## **Pharmacists and Pharmacy Providers**

- Change to Early Refill Threshold for Opioids and Benzodiazepines, [05/17](#)
- Clinical Pharmacist Practitioners, [04/17](#)
- Clinical Pharmacist Practitioner – Update, [05/17](#), [06/17](#)
- New to Market Additions to the Preferred Drug List, [05/17](#)
- Preferred Drug List Update: Addition of New Drug Class, [05/17](#)
- Proposed Clinical Coverage Policies, [05/17](#)
- Proposed Pharmacy Clotting Factor Reimbursement Methodology Changes, [04/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (Aug. 2017) - Update to Claims Reprocessing Due to Pharmacy Reimbursement Methodology Changes, [08/17](#)

## **Physician Assistants**

- Avelumab injection, for intravenous use (Bavencio) HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, [07/17](#)
- Billing Code Update, [04/17](#)
- Billing Code Update for Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants, [01/17](#), [06/17](#), [08/17](#)
- Durvalumab Injection, For Intravenous Use (Imfinzi): HCPCS Code J3590 - Unclassified Biologics: Billing Guidelines, [08/17](#)
- Eteplirsen injection, for intravenous use (Exondys 51): Change in Coverage, [06/17](#)
- Immune globulin subcutaneous (Human), 20 Percent solution (Cuvitru™) HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, [02/17](#)
- Infliximab-dyyb for injection, for intravenous use (Inflectra™) HCPCS code Q5102 Billing Guidelines, [03/17](#)
- Levonorgestrel-Releasing Intrauterine System (Kyleena™) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, [01/17](#)
- Olaratumab injection, for intravenous use (Lartruvo™) HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, [03/17](#)
- Rituximab and Hyaluronidase Human Injection, For Subcutaneous Use (Rituxan Hycel): J9999 - Not Otherwise Classified, Antineoplastic Drugs, [10/17](#)

## **Physicians**

- Avelumab injection, for intravenous use (Bavencio) HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, [07/17](#)
- Bezlotoxumab injection, for intravenous use (Zinplava) HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, [05/17](#)
- Granisetron Extended-Release Injection, for Subcutaneous Use (Sustol®) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, [01/17](#)
- Immune globulin subcutaneous (Human), 20 Percent solution (Cuvitru™) HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, [02/17](#)
- Infliximab-dyyb for injection, for intravenous use (Inflectra™) HCPCS code Q5102 Billing Guidelines, [03/17](#)

- Levonorgestrel-Releasing Intrauterine System (Kyleena™) HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, [01/17](#)
- Olaratumab injection, for intravenous use (Lartruvo™) HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, [03/17](#)
- Prior Approval for Opioid Analgesic Dosing, [08/17](#)
- Rituximab and Hyaluronidase Human Injection, For Subcutaneous Use (Rituxan Hycel): J9999 - Not Otherwise Classified, Antineoplastic Drugs, [10/17](#)
- Session Law 2013-360, Reprocessing of Claims and Medicare Crossover Claims subject to 3 Percent Rate Reduction, [04/17](#)
- SPECIAL BULLETIN (April 2017) - Session Law 2013-360, Reprocessing of Claims and Medicare Crossover Claims subject to 3 Percent Rate Reduction, [04/17](#)
- Ustekinumab Injection, 130 Mg/26 Ml High-Dose for Intravenous Use (Stelara®) HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, [01/17](#)

### **Pregnancy Medical Home Providers**

- Pregnancy Medical Home Procedure Code S0281, [06/17](#)

### **Prescribers**

- Change to Early Refill Threshold for Opioids and Benzodiazepines, [05/17](#)
- Clinical Pharmacist Practitioners, [04/17](#)
- Clinical Pharmacist Practitioner – Update, [05/17](#), [06/17](#)
- New to Market Additions to the Preferred Drug List, [05/17](#)
- Preferred Drug List Update: Addition of New Drug Class, [05/17](#)
- Proposed Clinical Coverage Policies, [05/17](#)
- Proposed Pharmacy Clotting Factor Reimbursement Methodology Changes, [04/17](#)

### **Private Duty Nurses**

- Congregate Care Services: Codes Active Under Private Duty Nursing Program, [07/17](#)
- Timeframe for obtaining Accreditation for Non-Accredited Private Duty Nursing Services Previously Provided Under the Community Alternatives Program for Children Waiver, [07/17](#)
- PDN Clinical Coverage Policies Effective March 1, 2017, [07/17](#)
- Private Duty Nursing Program, Process Updates, [07/17](#)
- Private Duty Nursing Program: Transfer of Care, [10/17](#)

### **Urgent Care Providers**

- North Carolina Health Information Exchange Authority Hosts Monthly “How to Connect Webinars” Starting Sept. 25, 2017, [09/17](#), [10/17](#)